CHURCHILL DOWNS - September 5, 2020 - Race 6
ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR

STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 123 Ibs. Non-winners Of $24,600

Since July 5 Allowed 2 Ibs. (Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW1 X)
Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Groupie Doll - 1:20.44 - May 5, 2012)

Purse: $100,000

Plus: $1,182 Starters Bonus
Available Money: $101,182
Value of Race: $101,097 1st $56,852, 2nd $20,000, 3rd $10,000, 4th $5,000, 5th $3,000, 6th $1,266, 7th $1,181, 8th $1,266, 9th

$1,266, 10th $1,266

Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 1:47 Start: Good for all

Last Raced
25Jul20 *SAR?
8Aug20 SELP?
1Aug20 5SAR?
10Jul20 *KEE®
18Jul20 "ELP*
30Nov19 °cp®
1Dec19 °CcD?
6Mar20 8sA*
17Mar19 *AQU*
14Aug20 ®ELP?

2
3
6

5
11
4
12
7
10
1

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
Sir Alfred James (Hernandez, Colby) =i
Coastal Defense (Talamo, Joseph) =i

Cool Bobby (Bejarano, Rafael) -

Wild Popit (Lanerie, Corey)

Cowboy Diplomacy (Bridgmohan, Shaun)

Wayne O (Gaffalione, Tyler)
Alex Joon (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)
Street Class (Castellano, Javier)

Stilts (Leparoux, Julien)
Hersh (Mena, Miguel)

Fractional Times: 22.55 45.36 1:09.11

Split Times:

Run-Up: 34 feet

Winner:

(22:81) (23:75) (12:30)

Wgt M/E
121 L
121 L
121 L

121
121
118
118
121
121
121

rrrr O
o T

PP Start 1/4 1/2 Str
2 5 41/2 3Head 11/2
3 7 81 1/2 81 1/2 41
6 9 lHead 11/2 2Head
51 10 10 6t
9 4 31 21 32 1/2
4 6 21/2 3 51
10 8 72 612 7t
7 2 61 71 1/2 94
8 3 52 4Head 8l
1 10 92 gHead 19

Final Time: 1:21.41

Breeder: Mt. Joy Stables, Pope McLean, MarcMcLean & Pope McLean Jr..
Winning Owner: Mount Joy Stables, Inc., McLean, Pope, McLean, Marc and McLean, Jr., Pope

Scratched Horse(s): Peruvian Boy (Stewards), Verb (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $1,289,652

Pgm Horse

2 Sir Alfred James
3  Coastal Defense

6  Cool Bobby

Fin
1112

22 3/4
31
43/4
54 3/4
61 1/4
73/4
8Neck
93I4

10

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
18.60 8.60 5.20  $0.50 Pick 3 5-8-2 (3 correct) 70.35
6.60 4.00 $1.00 Daily Double 8-2 35.50
3.40 $2.00 Exacta 2-3 115.60
$0.10 Superfecta 2-3-6-5 154.32
$0.50 Trifecta 2-3-6 84.60
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start  1/4 1/2 Str Fin
2 Sir Alfred James 5 g2 iz g2 142
3 Coastal Defense 7 8’ gb 34 43 212
6  Cool Bobby 9 qHead 1112 2112 33 1/4
5 Wild Popit 1 101012 1814 &5 4414
11 Cowboy Diplomacy 4 312 2112 312 5°
4 WayneO 6 Head 513/ 54 9 3/4
12 Alex Joon 8 7 g4 78 71
7  Street Class 2 6* U g8 gl
10 Stits 3 52 412 g7 912
1 Hersh 10 98172 g8 L4 1012 1012 3/4

EQUIBASE

Odds
8.30
7.60
2.70

13.30
2.00*
16.50

4.70
15.20
47.30
49.90

Sir Alfred James, Bay Gelding, by Munnings out of Super Phoebe, by Malabar Gold. Foaled Mar 13, 2016 in Kentucky.

Pool
196,372
86,699
967,054
290,682
574,629

Comments
sweeping move, lasted
surging, kept at bay
pace inside, gave in
rallied between horses
contested pace, tired
pulled inside,faltered
tucked in, empty

went wide, faded
contended, retreated
saved grnd to no avail

Trainers: 2 - Stall, Jr., Albert; 3 - Romans, Dale; 6 - DeVaux, Cherie; 5 - Morse, Randy; 11 - Cox, Brad; 4 - Asmussen, Steven; 12 - Asmussen, Steven; 7 -
MccCarthy, Michael; 10 - Lynch, Brian; 1 - Barkley, Jason

Oowners:

2 - Mount Joy Stables, Inc., McLean, Pope, McLean, Marc and McLean, Jr., Pope; 3 - Albaugh Family Stables LLC and Helen K. Groves

Revocable Trust; 6 - C R K Stable LLC; 5 - D D Stables LLC (Donna Clark); 11 - Pocket Aces Racing LLC and Madaket Stables LLC; 4 -
MyRacehorse.com and Spendthrift Farm LLC; 12 - Zayat Stables, LLC; 7 - Sayjay Racing LLC; 10 - Fort Springs Racing; 1 - Nice Guys Stables;

Footnotes

SIR ALFRED JAMES settled toward the inside, came under a ride entering the turn, made a sweeping move four wide, drew even leaving the turn, shook
clear and maintained a diminishing advantage. COASTAL DEFENSE was unhurried into stride, moved out leaving the turn, split rivals in upper stretch,
kicked on well but was unable to reach the winner. COOL BOBBY set the pressured pace along the inside, weakened during the drive but stayed on to
preserve the minor award. WILD POPIT was allowed to settle, shifted out entering the stretch and improved between foes. COWBQOY DIPLOMACY
contested the pace outside COOL BOBBY to the final furlong and tired. WAYNE O pulled to contention off of the inside, leveled into stride in traffic, tipped
out but lacked a response when called upon. ALEX JOON tucked in to save ground, moved up along the rail, but came up empty entering the stretch.
STREET CLASS angled out early, went wide and was through leaving the turn. STILTS was close up between horses through the turn and dropped out.
HERSH saved ground to no avail.

r-_* Denotes a Keeneland Sales Graduate


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqbSponsoredAuctionHistory.cfm?refno=10067868&compid=74888
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqbSponsoredAuctionHistory.cfm?refno=10101447&compid=74888
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqbSponsoredAuctionHistory.cfm?refno=9884942&compid=74888
http://www.keeneland.com/

Copyright 2020 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



