CHURCHILL DOWNS - September 5, 2020 - Race 6

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of \$24,600

Since July 5 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW1 X)

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Groupie Doll - 1:20.44 - May 5, 2012)

Purse: \$100,000

Plus: \$1,182 Starters Bonus Available Money: \$101,182

Value of Race: \$101,097 1st \$56,852, 2nd \$20,000, 3rd \$10,000, 4th \$5,000, 5th \$3,000, 6th \$1,266, 7th \$1,181, 8th \$1,266, 9th

\$1,266, 10th \$1,266

Weather: Clear Track: Fast Off at: 1:47 Start: Good for all

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Jul20 ⁵ SAR ²	2	Sir Alfred James (Hernandez, Colby)	121	L	2	5	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	8.30	sweeping move, lasted
8Aug20 ⁵ ELP ²	3	Coastal Defense (Talamo, Joseph)	121	L	3	7	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	$2^{2\ 3/4}$	7.60	surging, kept at bay
1Aug20 ⁶ SAR ²	6	Cool Bobby (Bejarano, Rafael)	121	L	6	9	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2.70	pace inside, gave in
10Jul20 3KEE3	5	Wild Popit (Lanerie, Corey)	121	Lb	5	1	10	10	61	4 ^{3/4}	13.30	rallied between horses
18Jul20 ⁷ ELP ¹	11	Cowboy Diplomacy (Bridgmohan, Shaun)	121	L	9	4	3 ¹	2 ¹	3 ² 1/2	5 ^{4 3/4}	2.00*	contested pace, tired
30Nov19 10CD10	4	Wayne O (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	4	6	2 ^{1/2}	5 ³	5 ¹	6 ^{1 1/4}	16.50	pulled inside,faltered
1Dec19 9CD1	12	Alex Joon (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	118	L	10	8	7 ²	6 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	7 ^{3/4}	4.70	tucked in, empty
6Mar20 8SA4	7	Street Class (Castellano, Javier)	121	Lb	7	2	6 ¹	7 ^{1 1/2}	9 ⁴	8 ^{Neck}	15.20	went wide, faded
17Mar19 ⁴ AQU ¹	10	Stilts (Leparoux, Julien)	121	Lb	8	3	5 ²	4 ^{Head}	8 ¹	9 ^{3/4}	47.30	contended, retreated
14Aug20 8ELP2	1	Hersh (Mena, Miguel)	121	L	1	10	9 ²	9 ^{Head}	10	10	49.90	saved grnd to no avail

Fractional Times: 22.55 45.36 1:09.11

Split Times: (22:81) (23:75) (12:30)

Run-Up: 34 feet

Winner: Sir Alfred James, Bay Gelding, by Munnings out of Super Phoebe, by Malabar Gold. Foaled Mar 13, 2016 in Kentucky.

Final Time: 1:21.41

Breeder: Mt. Joy Stables, Pope McLean, MarcMcLean & Pope McLean Jr..

Winning Owner: Mount Joy Stables, Inc., McLean, Pope, McLean, Marc and McLean, Jr., Pope

Scratched Horse(s): Peruvian Boy (Stewards), Verb (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$1,289,652

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Sir Alfred James	18.60	8.60	5.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-8-2 (3 correct)	70.35	196,372
3	Coastal Defense		6.60	4.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	8-2	35.50	86,699
6	Cool Bobby			3.40	\$2.00 Exacta	2-3	115.60	967,054
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-6-5	154.32	290,682
					\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-6	84.60	574,629

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Sir Alfred James	5	41 1/2	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
3	Coastal Defense	7	8 ⁷	8 ^{6 3/4}	4 ³	2 ^{1/2}
6	Cool Bobby	9	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3 1/4}
5	Wild Popit	1	10 ^{10 1/2}		6 ⁵	4 ^{4 1/4}
11	Cowboy Diplomacy	4	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ⁵
4	Wayne O	6	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 3/4}	5 ⁴	6 ^{9 3/4}
12	Alex Joon	8	7 ⁵	64 3/4	7 ⁶	7 ¹¹
7	Street Class	2	6 ⁴	7 ⁵ 1/4	9 ⁸	8 ^{11 3/4}
10	Stilts	3	5 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	8 ⁷	9 ¹²
1	Hersh	10	98 1/2	98 1/4	10 ¹²	10 ^{12 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Stall, Jr., Albert; 3 - Romans, Dale; 6 - DeVaux, Cherie; 5 - Morse, Randy; 11 - Cox, Brad; 4 - Asmussen, Steven; 12 - Asmussen, Steven; 7 -McCarthy, Michael; 10 - Lynch, Brian; 1 - Barkley, Jason

Owners: 2 - Mount Joy Stables, Inc., McLean, Pope, McLean, Marc and McLean, Jr., Pope; 3 - Albaugh Family Stables LLC and Helen K. Groves Revocable Trust; 6 - C R K Stable LLC; 5 - D D Stables LLC (Donna Clark); 11 - Pocket Aces Racing LLC and Madaket Stables LLC; 4 -MyRacehorse.com and Spendthrift Farm LLC; 12 - Zayat Stables, LLC; 7 - Sayjay Racing LLC; 10 - Fort Springs Racing; 1 - Nice Guys Stables;

SIR ALFRED JAMES settled toward the inside, came under a ride entering the turn, made a sweeping move four wide, drew even leaving the turn, shook clear and maintained a diminishing advantage. COASTAL DEFENSE was unhurried into stride, moved out leaving the turn, split rivals in upper stretch, kicked on well but was unable to reach the winner. COOL BOBBY set the pressured pace along the inside, weakened during the drive but stayed on to preserve the minor award. WILD POPIT was allowed to settle, shifted out entering the stretch and improved between foes. COWBOY DIPLOMACY contested the pace outside COOL BOBBY to the final furlong and tired. WAYNE O pulled to contention off of the inside, leveled into stride in traffic, tipped out but lacked a response when called upon. ALEX JOON tucked in to save ground, moved up along the rail, but came up empty entering the stretch. STREET CLASS angled out early, went wide and was through leaving the turn. STILTS was close up between horses through the turn and dropped out. HERSH saved ground to no avail.



